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March 31, 2025 
 

VIA EDOCKETS 
 

The Honorable Megan McKenzie 
Administrative Law Judge  
Office of Administrative Hearings 
PO Box 64620 
St. Paul, MN 55164 

 
Re: In the Matter of the Application of Xcel Energy for a Certificate of Need for 

Additional Dry Cask Storage at the Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant 
Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation 
OAH Docket No. 25-2500-39971; MPUC Docket No. E-002/CN-24-68 

 
Dear Judge McKenzie: 
 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced matter is the Minnesota Department of 
Commerce’s surrebuttal testimony. By copy of this letter, all parties have been served. A copy of 
the testimony also will be delivered to your office. A declaration of service also is enclosed. 
 

Thank you for your attention to this matter.   
 

Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Katherine Arnold 
Katherine Arnold 
Assistant Attorney General 
 
(651) 300-7971 (Voice) 
(651) 297-4348 (Fax) 
katherine.arnold@ag.state.mn.us 
 
Attorney for Minnesota Department of Commerce 
 

Enclosures 
 
cc: Service List  
  



 

DECLARATION OF SERVICE 
 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Application of Xcel Energy for a Certificate of Need for 
Additional Dry Cask Storage at the Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant 
Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation 
OAH Docket No. 25-2500-39971; MPUC Docket No. E-002/CN-24-68 

 
STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 
 ) ss. 
COUNTY OF RAMSEY ) 
 
 
 I, LIZ SODERSTROM, hereby state that on March 31, 2025, I filed by electronic eDockets 

the attached Minnesota Department of Commerce’s surrebuttal testimony, and eServed and/or 

sent by U.S. Mail, as noted, to all parties on the attached service list. 

See attached service list. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that everything I have stated in this document is true and 

correct. 

 
/s/ Liz Soderstrom    
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United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

2 Katherine Arnold katherine.arnold@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney General -
Department of
Commerce

445 Minnesota Street
Suite 1400
St. Paul MN, 55101
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List
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Mankato MN, 56002-3368
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

4 Mara Ascheman mara.k.ascheman@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall Fl 5
Minneapolis MN, 55401
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

5 Jessica L Bayles jessica.bayles@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 1150 18th St NW Ste 325
Washington DC, 20036
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

6 David Bender dbender@earthjustice.org Earthjustice 1001 G Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington DC, 20001
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

7 James J. Bertrand james.bertrand@stinson.com STINSON LLP 50 S 6th St Ste 2600
Minneapolis MN, 55402
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

8 James Canaday james.canaday@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney General -
Residential Utilities
Division

Suite 1400
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St. Paul MN, 55101
United States

Electronic Service Yes 24-68Official CC Service List

9 Thomas Carlson thomas.carlson@edf-re.com EDF Renewable
Energy

10 2nd St NE Ste. 400
Minneapolis MN, 55413
United States
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10 Christopher J. Cerny ccerny@winthrop.com Winthrop &
Weinstine, P.A.

225 South Sixth Street
Suite 3500
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United States
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11 John Coffman john@johncoffman.net AARP 871 Tuxedo Blvd.
St, Louis MO, 63119-2044
United States
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Department of
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United States
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13 Jean Comstock jean.comstock.dbcc@gmail.com St. Paul 350 729 6th St E
St. Paul MN, 55106
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

14 Riley Conlin riley.conlin@xcelenergy.com Northern States
Power Company
dba Xcel Energy-
Elec

414 Nicollet Mall, 401
8th Floor
Minneapolis MN, 55401
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

15 George Crocker gwillc@nawo.org North American
Water Office

5093 Keats Avenue
Lake Elmo MN, 55042
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

16 James Denniston james.r.denniston@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy
Services, Inc.

414 Nicollet Mall, 401-8
Minneapolis MN, 55401
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

17 Ian M. Dobson ian.m.dobson@xcelenergy.com Xcel Energy 414 Nicollet Mall, 401-8
Minneapolis MN, 55401
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

18 Richard Dornfeld richard.dornfeld@ag.state.mn.us Office of the
Attorney General -
Department of
Commerce

Minnesota Attorney General's Office
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
Saint Paul MN, 55101
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

19 J. Drake Hamilton hamilton@fresh-energy.org Fresh Energy 408 St Peter St Ste 350
Saint Paul MN, 55101
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

20 Christopher Droske christopher.droske@minneapolismn.gov Northern States
Power Company
dba Xcel Energy-
Elec

661 5th Ave N
Minneapolis MN, 55405
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

21 Adam Duininck aduininck@ncsrcc.org North Central
States Regional
Council of
Carpenters

700 Olive Street
St. Paul MN, 55130
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

22 Brian Edstrom briane@cubminnesota.org Citizens Utility
Board of
Minnesota

332 Minnesota St
Ste W1360
Saint Paul MN, 55101
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

23 Bret Eknes bret.eknes@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

Suite 350
121 7th Place East
St. Paul MN, 55101-2147
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

24 John Farrell jfarrell@ilsr.org Institute for Local
Self-Reliance

2720 E. 22nd St
Institute for Local Self-Reliance
Minneapolis MN, 55406
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

25 Sharon Ferguson sharon.ferguson@state.mn.us Department of
Commerce

85 7th Place E Ste 280
Saint Paul MN, 55101-2198
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

26 Mike Fiterman mikefiterman@libertydiversified.com Liberty Diversified
International

5600 N Highway 169
Minneapolis MN, 55428-3096
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

27 Lucas Franco lfranco@liunagroc.com LIUNA 81 Little Canada Rd E
Little Canada MN, 55117
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

28 Todd J. Guerrero todd.guerrero@kutakrock.com Kutak Rock LLP Suite 1750
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis MN, 55402-1425
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

29 Kim Havey kim.havey@minneapolismn.gov City of Minneapolis 350 South 5th Street,
Suite 315M
Minneapolis MN, 55415
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

30 Philip Hayet phayet@jkenn.com J. Kennedy and
Associates, Inc.

570 Colonial Park Drive
Suite 305
Roswell GA, 30075-3770
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

31 Adam Heinen aheinen@dakotaelectric.com Dakota Electric
Association

4300 220th St W
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United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List
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32 Annete Henkel mui@mnutilityinvestors.org Minnesota Utility
Investors

413 Wacouta Street
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St.Paul MN, 55101
United States
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33 Kristin Henry kristin.henry@sierraclub.org Sierra Club 2101 Webster St Ste 1300
Oakland CA, 94612
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

34 Michael Hoppe lu23@ibew23.org Local Union 23,
I.B.E.W.

445 Etna Street
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St. Paul MN, 55106
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

35 Craig Janezich craig.janezich@state.mn.us Public Utilities
Commission

121 7th Pl E #350
St. Paul MN, 55101
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

36 Alan Jenkins aj@jenkinsatlaw.com Jenkins at Law 2950 Yellowtail Ave.
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United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

37 Richard Johnson rick.johnson@lawmoss.com Moss & Barnett 150 S. 5th Street
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United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List
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Suite 4200
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United States
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39 William Kenworthy will@votesolar.org 1 South Dearborn St Ste 2000
Chicago IL, 60603
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

40 Samuel B. Ketchum sketchum@kennedy-graven.com Kennedy &
Graven, Chartered

150 S 5th St
Ste 700
Minneapolis MN, 55402
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List

41 Frank Kohlasch frank.kohlasch@state.mn.us Minnesota
Pollution Control
Agency
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United States
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42 Brian Kolbinger brian@beckertownship.org Becker Township
Board

PO Box 248
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United States
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43 Kay Kuhlmann teri.swanson@ci.red-wing.mn.us City Of Red Wing 315 West Fourth Street
Red Wing MN, 55066
United States

Electronic Service No 24-68Official CC Service List
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401 N Robert Street
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St Paul MN, 55101
United States
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45 Carmel Laney carmel.laney@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis MN, 55402
United States
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Ltd.
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Suite 1000
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United States
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47 Rachel Leonard rachel.leonard@ci.monticello.mn.us City of Monticello 505 Walnut St Ste 1
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United States
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Board of
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United States
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United States
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United States
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120 S. 6th Street
Suite 2400
Minneapolis MN, 55402
United States
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United States
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United States
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San Francisco CA, 94110
United States
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United States
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Minneapolis MN, 55415
United States
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59 Andrew Moratzka andrew.moratzka@stoel.com Stoel Rives LLP 33 South Sixth St Ste 4200
Minneapolis MN, 55402
United States
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60 Evan Mulholland emulholland@mncenter.org Minnesota Center
for Environmental
Advocacy

1919 University Ave W Ste 515
Saint Paul MN, 55101
United States
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Environmental
Consulting
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United States
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and Environment
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United States
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63 David Niles david.niles@avantenergy.com Minnesota
Municipal Power
Agency

220 South Sixth Street
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Minneapolis MN, 55402
United States
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Jensen, P.A.

120 S 6th St Ste 2400
Minneapolis MN, 55402
United States
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United States
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Office

1110 West Avenue
Red Wing MN, 55066
United States
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67 J. Porter greg.porter@nngco.com Northern Natural
Gas Company

1111 South 103rd St
Omaha NE, 68124
United States
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United States
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Environmental
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St. Paul MN, 55101-1667
United States
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